FN7967
Rev.2.00
Jan 31, 2019
ISL32600E, ISL32601E, ISL32602E, ISL32603E
1.8V to 3.3V, Micro-Power, ±15kV ESD, +125 °C, Slew Rate Limited
RS-485/RS-422 Transceivers
 DATASHEET
FN7967 Rev.2.00 Page 1 of 25

FN7967 Rev.2.00 Page 3 of 25
Jan 31, 2019
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 2, 3)
PART
MARKING
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
TAPE AND REEL
(Units) (Note 1)
PACKAGE
(RoHS Compliant)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL32600EFBZ 32600EFBZ -40 to +125 - 14 Ld SOIC M14.15
ISL32600EFBZ-T 32600EFBZ -40 to +125 2.5k 14 Ld SOIC M14.15
ISL32600EFBZ-T7A 32600EFBZ -40 to +125 250 14 Ld SOIC M14.15
ISL32600EFUZ 32600 -40 to +125 - 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
ISL32600EFUZ-T 32600 -40 to +125 2.5k 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
ISL32600EFUZ-T7A 32600 -40 to +125 250 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
ISL32601EFBZ 32601 EFBZ -40 to +125 - 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL32601EFBZ-T 32601 EFBZ -40 to +125 2.5k 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL32601EFBZ-T7A 32601 EFBZ -40 to +125 250 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL32601EFUZ 32601 -40 to +125 - 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL32601EFUZ-T 32601 -40 to +125 2.5k 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL32601EFUZ-T7A 32601 -40 to +125 250 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL32602EFBZ 32602EFBZ -40 to +125 - 14 Ld SOIC M14.15
ISL32602EFBZ-T 32602EFBZ -40 to +125 2.5k 14 Ld SOIC M14.15
ISL32602EFBZ-T7A 32602EFBZ -40 to +125 250 14 Ld SOIC M14.15
ISL32602EFUZ 32602 -40 to +125 - 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
ISL32602EFUZ-T 32602 -40 to +125 2.5k 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
ISL32602EFUZ-T7A 32602 -40 to +125 250 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
ISL32603EFBZ 32603 EFBZ -40 to +125 - 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL32603EFBZ-T 32603 EFBZ -40 to +125 2.5k 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL32603EFBZ-T7A 32603 EFBZ -40 to +125 250 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL32603EFUZ 32603 -40 to +125 - 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL32603EFUZ-T 32603 -40 to +125 2.5k 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL32603EFUZ-T7A 32603 -40 to +125 250 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
NOTES:
1. See TB347 for details about reel specifications.
2. These Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte tin plate
plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Pb-free products are
MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), see the ISL32600E, ISL32601E, ISL32602E, and ISL32603E device information pages. For more information
about MSL, see TB363.
TABLE 1.  SUMMARY OF FEATURES
PART
NUMBER
SUPPLY
RANGE (V)
HALF/FULL
DUPLEX
DATA RATE
(kbps)
SLEW-RATE
LIMITED?
HOT
PLUG?
# DEVICES
ON BUS
RX/TX
ENABLE?
QUIESCENT
ICC (µA)
LOW POWER
SHUTDOWN?
PIN
COUNT
ISL32600E 2.7 to 3.6 FULL 128 - 256 YES YES 256 YES 60 at 3V YES 10, 14
ISL32601E 2.7 to 3.6 HALF 128 - 256 YES YES 256 YES 60 at 3V YES 8
ISL32602E 1.8 to 3.6 FULL 256 - 460 YES YES 256 YES 105 at 1.8V YES 10, 14
ISL32603E 1.8 to 3.6 HALF 256 - 460 YES YES 256 YES 105 at 1.8V YES 8

-2
-1
1
2
A/Y - B/Z
0
ISL32600E, ISL32601E, ISL32602E, ISL32603E
FN7967 Rev.2.00 Page 15 of 25
Jan 31, 2019
FIGURE 23. ISL32600E, ISL32601E DRIVER OUTPUT CURRENT
vs SHORT-CIRCUIT VOLTAGE
FIGURE 24. ISL32602E, ISL32603E DRIVER OUTPUT CURRENT
vs SHORT-CIRCUIT VOLTAGE
FIGURE 25. ISL32602E, ISL32603E DRIVER DIFFERENTIAL
OUTPUT VOLTAGE vs TEMPERATURE
FIGURE 26. ISL32602E, ISL32603E RECEIVER OUTPUT CURRENT
vs RECEIVER OUTPUT VOLTAGE
FIGURE 27. ISL32602E, ISL32603E STATIC SUPPLY CURRENT vs
TEMPERATURE
FIGURE 28. ISL32602E, ISL32603E DYNAMIC SUPPLY